
 
A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held in 
MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARYS STREET, 
HUNTINGDON on WEDNESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER 2006 on THE 
RISING OF THE COUNCIL and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES  
  
1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 27th June 2006. 
 

A Roberts 
388009 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda item.  Please see Notes 1 and 2 below. 
 

 

3. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: USE OF 
RESOURCES ASSESSMENT  (Pages 5 - 18) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Policy on progress with the 
achievement of the use of Resources Action Plan and recommending 
a procedure for the submission of a “value for money” self-
assessment. 
 

I Leatherbarrow 
388005 

4. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT  (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Internal Audit Manager to which is attached the 
Internal Audit Annual Report. 
 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

5. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE  (Pages 27 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services to which is 
attached the Annual Statement of Assurance. 
 

P Watkins 
388002 

6. PUBLICATION OF THE 2005/06 ACCOUNTS  (Pages 33 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services setting out the 
processes to be completed before the Council’s accounts for 2005/06 
can be published.  The revised account will follow. 
 

S Couper 
388103 



 
 
7. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2006-07  

(Pages 67 - 74) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the Internal 
Audit Plan 2006-07. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

8. RISK REGISTER  (Pages 75 - 86) 
 

 

 To receive and note a report by the Internal Audit Manager on the 
Risk Register. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains information which will 
enable the identity of an individual to be obtained. 

 

 

10. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - SETTLEMENT OF 
COMPLAINT  (Pages 87 - 88) 

 

 

 To note action taken by the Director of Central Services in response to a 
complaint referred to the Council by the Local Government Ombudsman. 
 
 

R Reeves 
388003 

   
 Dated this 19th day of September 2006  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

  
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, a 
partner, relatives or close friends; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £5,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 



 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 

 
 

Please contact A Roberts, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No 01480 388009/e-mail:  
Anthony.Roberts@huntsdc.gov.uk if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, 
wish to tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information 
on any decision taken by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  

please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  
we will try to accommodate your needs. 

 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit and to make their way to the base of the flagpole in the car park at the front of Pathfinder 
House. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in THE COUNCIL CHAMBER, PATHFINDER HOUSE, 
ST MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON on Tuesday, 27th June 2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors K J Churchill, P J Downes, 

J A Gray, T V Rogers, L M Simpson and 
R J West. 

 

5. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 17th May 2006 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 Councillor P J Downes declared a personal interest in Minute No.8 by 

virtue of being a trustee of the Cambridgeshire County Council 
Pension Fund. 
 
Councillor T V Rogers declared a personal interest in Minute No.8 by 
virtue of being the District Council’s representative on the 
Cambridgeshire County Council Pension Fund. 
 

7. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS   
 
 (In attendance for this Item were Mr J Golding of RSM Robson 

Rhodes LLP, the Council’s external auditors and Mr M Smith, the 
Council’s Relationship Manager from the Audit Commission.) 
 
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Financial Services to 
which were attached the Council’s Use of Resources judgement 
2005-06 and the Annual Audit and Inspection letter (copies of which 
are appended in the Minute Book). In introducing the Audit and 
Inspection Letter, Mr Smith informed Members that the Council had 
made good progress against some of its Improvement Plan priorities 
but that progress against others had been slower than originally 
envisaged. The letter also reflected a varied performance against 
Best Value Performance Indicators. Having referred to a positive 
direction of travel in respect of internal and external communication, 
performance management, risk management, learning and the 
Council’s accommodation, Mr Smith concluded by referring to issues 
of capacity which had been raised in the Council's Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment and which would need to continue to be 
addressed. 
 
In response to questions by Members on the Call Centre and on the 
allocation of resources, Mr Smith informed Members that as it had an 
excellent rating the Council was assessed on its direction of travel 
against its Improvement Plan.  
 
With regard to the Use of Resources judgement, Mr Golding 

Agenda Item 1

1



emphasised that this would, in future, form a significant part of revised 
arrangements for the Comprehensive Performance Assessment. 
 
The Panel discussed its role in approving the accounts. Particular 
significance was attached to Members’ understanding of information 
presented to them and their preparedness to question the annual 
statement.  Members then discussed the Council’s aspirations 
regarding future assessments, following which it was concluded that a 
judgement would need to be made to balance the benefits which 
would follow from higher ratings of performance and the investment of 
resources which would be required to achieve them.  In that context a 
further report was requested for the next meeting on progress against 
the Action Plan contained in the Use of Resources judgement.  
Having noted that changes would be made to the criteria of the Value 
for Money element of future Assessments, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the reports be received and noted; 
 
(b) that the actions to be taken on the Use of Resources 

be noted; 
 
(c) that a further report on value for money be presented 

to the Panel’s September meeting; and 
 
(d) that a report be submitted to the September meeting 

on progress in delivering the Action Plan. 
 

8. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2005/06   
 
 The Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year 

ended 31st March 2006 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book). Their attention having been drawn to a number of corrections, 
Members were acquainted with issues arising from the accounts, 
which included the Council’s investments, its debtors and creditors, 
the pension provision, the treatment of capital and the collection fund. 
 
In response to a question by a Member, the Head of Financial 
Services outlined the sources of the Council's outcome, excluding the 
Leisure Centres. With regard to the latter, and in response to a further 
question, Members were informed that Centre accounts were treated 
separately. Members discussed the cost to the Council of the Leisure 
Centres, pricing policies and the possible benefits of reviewing the 
current arrangements. 
 
Following a question on pensions, the Panel was informed of the 
procedure for determining the Council's employer contributions. 
Members discussed likely future trends in the levels of employer 
contributions. 
 
The Panel then discussed the Council's policies on the treatment of 
liabilities and the effect of Best Value Performance Indicators on the 
payment of invoices. 
 
Finally, in response to a question by a Member on the adoption of a 
policy to increase the proportion of costs that were recharged to 

2



capital projects, the Head of Financial Services informed the Panel 
that this gave the Council flexibility and that the practice had been 
approved by the Auditors.  Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31st 
March 2006 be approved to enable the Audit to commence. 

 
9. RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel gave consideration 
to a revised Risk Management Strategy. Having discussed the budget 
process and the Council’s approach to the identification and recording 
of risk, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the revised Risk Management Strategy be approved. 
 

10. UPDATE ON RISK REGISTER AND AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS   
 
 Having considered a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) containing an update on the 
development of the Risk Register and on the Audit Plan, and on the 
understanding that a further report on the Internal Audit Plan 2006/07 
would be submitted to the next meeting, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

11. CRIMINAL RECORDS BUREAU:  CHECKS FOR ELECTED 
MEMBERS   

 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Administration (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) recommending the 
introduction of Criminal Record Bureau checks for Members.  The 
requirement to undertake checks also would apply to independent 
Members of the Standards Committee and to all Members of the 
Leisure Centre Management Committees. 
 
Having noted that checks carried out for Cambridgeshire County 
Council Members who were also Members of the District Council 
would be accepted, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that enhanced Criminal Records Bureau checks be 
introduced with immediate effect; and 

 
(b) that the process as set out in Appendix A to the report 

now submitted for managing applications for Criminal 
Bureau Record checks be approved.  

 
 

3



12. PERSISTENT AND/OR VEXATIOUS COMPLAINTS POLICY   
 
 Further to  Minute No. 08/04 and having considered a report by the 

Director of Central Services (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Panel approved proposed amendments to the 
Council’s Persistent Complaints Policy in the light of experience 
gained since its introduction some two years previously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Persistent and/or Vexatious Complaints Policy as 
appended to the report now submitted be approved for 
implementation with immediate effect. 

 
13. COMPLAINTS   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2005/06. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and noted. 
 

14. SPECIAL MEETING   
 
 Members noted that a Special Meeting of the Panel would be held on 

27th September 2006. 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

4



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27TH SEPTEMBER 2006 

 

 

COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT:  
USE OF RESOURCES ASSESSMENT 

 
(Report by the Head of Policy) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Panel with an opportunity 

to review progress in the achievement of the use of Resources Action 
Plan and approve the procedure for submission of a “value for 
money” self-assessment. 

 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 The Use of Resources judgement is designed by the Audit 

Commission to assess how well Councils manage and use their 
financial resources.  The assessment focuses on the importance of 
having resources available to support the Council’s priorities and to 
improve services. 

 
2.2 Specifically the assessment covers five themes -  
 

♦ financial reporting; 
♦ financial management; 
♦ financial standing; 
♦ internal control; and 
♦ value for money 

 
2.3 Each theme is scored by the Council’s external Auditors – RSM 

Robson Rhodes – on a scale of 1-4, (1 equates to inadequate 
performance, 2 is adequate, 3 is good performance and 4 innovative 
practice). 

 
2.4 Members will recall that for 2005/06.  The Council achieved a 

judgement of 3 – good performance on the Audit Commission’s 
scoring system.  The Council’s performance was above average for 
financial management, financial standing and value for money and 
around the average for both financial reporting and internal control.  
There were no areas where the Council failed to achieve level 2 
performance.  The assessment suggested a small number of areas 
where consideration could be given to strengthening the Council’s 
overall arrangements to build on its current good performance.  
These development areas were incorporated into an Action Plan 
(Appendix A) which was considered by the Panel earlier this year.  
The attached plan has been annotated using colour coding where –  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

5



 2

♦  green means the action has been completed; 
♦  amber means that it is on track to be completed; 
♦  red means there is likely to be a delay. 

 
 
2.5 An important element of the assessment process is a value-for-

money self-assessment which has to be submitted by the end of 
September each year.  As the Council scored highly in this section of 
the assessment last year it is required only identify any significant 
changes in performance against the “key lines” of enquiry and audit 
focus and provide supporting evidence. 

 
2.6 Appendix B sets out a summary of the key changes will be used to 

update the Council’s existing self-assessment.  Work will continue in 
preparing this assessment up to the end of the month to ensure that 
the information and evidence is as current and comprehensive as 
possible.  As in the previous year, it is suggested that the Panel 
should authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Chairman of the Panel, to submit the final version of the assessment 
document. 

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
 
3.1 The Panel is recommended to – 
 
 (a) to note progress in the achievement of the use of resources 

action plan; 
 
 (b) note the areas of change to be incorporated into the value for 

money self-assessment; and 
 
 (c) authorise the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 

Chairman of the Panel, to approve and submit the value for 
money self-assessment. 

 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
Use of Resources Judgement 2005/06 issued by RSM Robson Rhodes 
Available from the Policy Division. 
 
Key Lines of Enquiry published by Audit Commission – www.audit-
commission.gov 
 
 
Contact Officers:   Ian Leatherbarrow 
   (01480) 388005 
 

6



 
 

30
 

 A
PP

EN
D

IX
 A

  
 KL

OE
 1.

2:
 E

xt
er

na
l A

cc
ou

nt
ab

ilit
y  

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
    

    
   K

ey
 - 

 G
re

en
 =

 ac
tio

n c
om

ple
ted

, Y
ell

ow
 =

 on
 co

ur
se

, R
ed

 =
 w

ill 
no

t b
e c

om
ple

ted
    

 

Re
f 

Re
co

m
m

en
da

tio
n 

Pr
io

rit
y:

 
Ma

na
ge

m
en

t R
es

po
ns

e 
Re

sp
on

sib
ilit

y 
Ti

m
es

ca
le 

 

3.
7 

Th
e 

ac
co

un
ts

 s
ho

ul
d 

be
 s

ub
je

ct
 to

 ro
bu

st
 M

em
be

r 

sc
ru

tin
y/

di
sc

us
si

on
 e

ith
er

 a
t t

he
 fo

rm
al

 a
pp

ro
va

l 

m
ee

tin
g 

or
 a

t a
no

th
er

 a
pp

ro
pr

ia
te

 fo
ru

m
 p

rio
r t

o 

ap
pr

ov
al

 

2 
R

ob
us

t d
is

cu
ss

io
n 

w
ill

 b
e 

en
co

ur
ag

ed
 

at
 th

e 
m

ee
tin

g 
of

 th
e 

C
or

po
ra

te
 

G
ov

er
na

nc
e 

P
an

el
 w

hi
ch

 a
pp

ro
ve

s 
th

e 
ac

co
un

ts
 fo

r a
ud

it.
 

H
ea

d 
of

 
Fi

na
nc

ia
l 

S
er

vi
ce

s 

Ju
ne

 2
00

6 

C
om

pl
et

ed
 

3.
10

 
A

 p
ro

ce
ss

 o
f c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
sh

ou
ld

 b
e 

ca
rri

ed
 o

ut
 w

ith
 a

 

ra
ng

e 
of

 s
ta

ke
ho

ld
er

s 
to

 e
st

ab
lis

h 
th

ei
r r

eq
ui

re
m

en
ts

 in
 

re
sp

ec
t o

f t
he

 p
ub

lic
at

io
n 

of
 s

um
m

ar
y 

ac
co

un
ts


[...]
ts  
 Linking to strategic objectives 

 
Realignment of central support and 
associated support documents. 
 
106 negotiation and monitoring 
 
Creative Industries Centre 
Ramsey Skills Project 
 

Member Involvement and challenge Review of corporate objectives 
 
PM training  
 
Spending review, particularly role of 
Overview and Scrutiny panel. 
 
Performance management reviews 
 

Internal reviews Service review of services contributing to 
safe and active communities priority. 

Investment decisions  Results to show improvement in 
performance –  

 Refuse and recycling 
 Call Centre 
 Procurement 
 Risk management 
 Performance Management. 

16



  30 
 

 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE 

ANNUAL REPORT 
(Report by the Internal Audit Manager) 

 
1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To receive the annual report of the internal audit service.   
 
2. Introduction  
 
2.1 This report provides an audit opinion for the 14 month period July 2005 to 

August 2006. It also details the details the work undertaken against the 
2005/06 annual audit plan and the performance standards achieved.    

 
3. Audit Opinion 
 
3.1 Internal Audit’s terms of reference require an opinion to be given on the overall 

adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment.  
 
3.2 The internal control environment comprises the Council’s policies, procedures 

and operations in place that: 
• establish and monitor the achievement of its objectives 
• identify, assess and manage the risks to it achieving its objectives 
• facilitate policy and decision making 
• ensure the economical, effective and efficient use of resources 
• ensure compliance with established policies ( including behavioural 

and ethical expectations), procedures, laws and regulations 
• safeguard its assets and interests from losses of all kinds, including 

those arising from fraud, irregularity or corruption 
• ensure the integrity and reliability of information, accounts and data, 

including internal and external reporting and accountability processes  
 
3.3 An opinion on the level of assurance is prepared at the conclusion of all audit 

reviews. Appendix A details the work undertaken during the reporting period 
and the opinions given. In addition to audit reviews, work is also undertaken 
on a sample of agreed actions introduced. The findings from this work also 
assist in the formation of the opinion. All audit reports can be accessed by 
Members via the Internal Audit intranet site. 

 
3.4 The statement below is based upon individual audit report opinions and the 

action taken by managers to address the risks identified.   
 

 It is my opinion, based upon the audit work completed in the period 1 
July 2005 to 31 August 2006, that Huntingdonshire District Council’s 
internal control environment and systems of internal control provide 
limited assurance over the effective exercise of its functions.  
 

In respect of those systems that refer to, or are substantially related 
to, internal financial control, it is my opinion that the controls 
operated by management are currently adequate.  
 

Any system of internal control can only provide reasonable, rather 
than absolute, assurance that assets are safeguarded, transactions 
are authorised and properly recorded and material errors or 
irregularities are either prevented or would be detected within a 
reasonable period of time.  
 

David Harwood  
Internal Audit Manager     September 2006 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

19



 
 
 
 
4. Delivery of 2005/06 Audit Plan 
 
4.1 The internal audit plan for the 2005/06 financial year, approved by the Director 

of Commerce & Technology, contained 44 audit reviews. The audit plan is not 
a static document but needs to be amended to reflect changing 
circumstances. The changes in 2005/06 resulted in the five audits being 
added and three deleted giving a revised total of 46.   

 
4.2 
[...]
ities in the conduct of their business, in 
safeguarding the use of their resources and in engendering 
confidence in their accountability and integrity on the part of the 
electorate and other stakeholders. 

 
3. CONCLUSIONS 
 
3.1 The Statement of Assurance for 2005/06 reviews the Council’s 

corporate governance arrangements and their exercise during 
the course of the year.  It details specific issues which were 
addressed and identifies others for consideration in 2006/07. 

 
3.2 As in August 2005, it is envisaged that the Statement will be 

signed by the Chairman of the Panel and the Chief Executive 
on behalf of the Council. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.1 The Panel is recommended to — 
 

♦ approve the Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance for 2005/06; and 

 
♦ authorise the Chairman of the Panel, the Chief Executive 

and the Director of Commerce & Technology to sign the 
Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

27



 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
The Council’s Code of Corporate Governance. 
The Annual Statement of Assurance on Corporate Governance, 
September 2005. 
CIPFA Finance Advisory Network: Statement on Internal Control: A 
Rough Guide for Practitioners. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Peter Watkins 
   Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
    (01480) 388002 
 

28



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 

ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
 
 
Huntingdonshire District Council is responsible for ensuring that - 
 
♦ its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 

standards; and 
♦ that public money is safeguarded, properly accounted for, and used 

economically, efficiently and effectively.  
 
In discharging this accountability, elected Members and senior managers are 
responsible for putting in place proper arrangements for governance of the 
Council’s affairs and the stewardship of the resources at its disposal.  To that 
end, the Council has approved and a
[...]
gainst the budget; and 

• continue to provide advice and training and to develop systems to 
ensure that arrangements for the procurement of contracts comply with 
its approved Code. 

 
 
 
 

Signed: ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 

 
Councillor C J Stephens 

Chairman of the District Council’s Corporate Governance Panel 
  
  
  

Signed: ……………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 David Monks, Chief Executive 
  
  
  
Signed: ………………………………………………………………………………………………………… 
 Terry Parker, Director of Commerce & Technology 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
HUNTINGDON 
Cambs   PE29 3TN 
 
September, 2006 

32



 
 AGENDA ITEM NO. 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 27 SEPTEMBER 2006 

 
PUBLICATION OF THE 2005/06 ACCOUNTS 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To complete the processes for publishing the Council’s accounts for 

2005/06. 
 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 At its June meeting the Panel approved the draft accounts for audit. 

The remaining steps to the process are: 
 

• Approving the Corporate Governance Statement (previous item 
on your agenda) 

 
• Approving the Council’s letter of Representation 

 
• Receiving the Auditor’s report 
 
• Approving the revised accounts 

 
 
3. APPROVING THE COUNCIL’S LETTER OF REPRESENTATION  
 
3.1 Each year a letter has to be given to the auditor by the Council which 

explains what the Council has done to ensure its financial records are 
accurate. It is Best Practice for the Panel to approve the content of 
this letter which is attached at Annex A. 

 
 
 
4. RECEIVING THE AUDITOR’S REPORT  
 
4.1 Attached at Annex B is the External Auditor’s report which, for the first 

time this year, is in a new format and somewhat longer than in the 
past. This will be presented to the meeting by one of the auditors from 
Robson Rhodes who will also update the report for the work they 
have completed since it was prepared. 

 
4.2 Subject to the results of that work they expect to give an unqualified 

audit opinion. 

Agenda Item 6

33



 
4.3 Typically there will be some items identified by the auditors each year 

but there are likely to be a few more in the first year following a 
change of auditors (we have previously always had District Audit) 
when everything will be reviewed using the new auditor’s processes. 
They may also have different views on the categorisation of certain 
items (e.g. capitalised investments). None of the items they have 
found have an actual impact on the Council’s financial position. 
Appendix C to the report includes your officer’s proposed actions to 
deal with these items. 

 
   
 
5. APPROVING THE REVISED ACCOUNTS 
 
5.1 A revised set of accounts which reflect the changes referred to in the 

auditor’s report is attached at Annex C. It is best practice for the 
Panel to approve this revised set for publication.   
 
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 
 

• Approve the letter of representation at Annex A and 
authorise the Director of Commerce and Technology to sign 
it on behalf of the Council. 

 
• Receive the Auditor’s report and note the action plan in its 

Appendix C for dealing with the matters highlighted. 
 

• Approve the revised accounts at Annex C for publication.  
 
 
 
 
ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Final Accounts and Working Papers held in the Accountancy Section 
 
Contact Officer: Steve Couper, Head of Financial Services  01480 388103 

34



 
 
 

ANNEX A 
 
RSM Robson Rhodes LLP 
Daedalus House  
Station Road 
Cambridge 
CB1 2RE 
 
27 September 2006 
 
 
Dear Sirs 
 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2006 
 
We confirm to the best of our knowledge and belief, and having made 
appropriate enquiries of other directors and officials of Huntingdonshire District 
Council (“the Council”), the following representations given to you in 
connection with your audit of the Council financial statements for the year 
ended 31 March 2006. 

General  

We ackno

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in MEETING ROOM 1, PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARYS STREET, HUNTINGDON on Wednesday, 27th September 
2006. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors P J Downes, J A Gray, 

T V Rogers, L M Simpson and R J West. 
   
 APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
K J Churchill. 

   
 
 

15. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 27th June 2006 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received 

 
17. COMPREHENSIVE PERFORMANCE ASSESSMENT: USE OF 

RESOURCES ASSESSMENT   
 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 7 and with the aid of a report by the Head of 

Policy (a copy of which is appended in the minute book) the Panel 
was acquainted with progress towards the achievement of the Use of 
Resources Action Plan.  Members were reminded that the 
Performance Management Framework would continue to be used 
pending the completion of the review of the Corporate Plan. 
 
The report also informed the Panel that as part of the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment process, the Council was required to 
complete a value for money self assessment by the end of September 
each year.  Having been acquainted with the subjects that would be 
included in the self assessment, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that progress in the achievement of the Use of Resources 
Action Plan be noted; 

b) that the areas of change to be incorporated into the value 
for money self assessment be noted; and  

c) that the Chief Executive, after consultation with the 
Chairman of the Panel, be authorised to approve and 
submit the value for money self assessment. 

 



 
18. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Internal Audit Manager 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained his 
opinion on the Council’s systems of internal control and which 
summarised the progress made against the 2005/06 Annual Audit 
Plan and the performance standards achieved. 
 
Members noted the Internal Audit Manager’s conclusions in relation to 
the level of assurance provided by the Council’s internal control 
environment in terms of the effective exercise of its functions.  In 
response to a question by a Member, the Internal Audit Manager 
informed the Panel that the Internal Audit Service carried out random 
checks to verify reported.  Having noted the measures considered to 
improve the rate at which agreed actions were being implemented, it 
was  
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report and annual opinion statement be noted. 
 

19. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ASSURANCE ON CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE   

 
 Having considered a report by the Director of Central Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was 
appended the Statement of Assurance, summarising corporate 
governance work carried in 2005/06 and identifying matters to be 
addressed during 2006/07, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the Statement of Assurance on Corporate 
Governance for 2005/06 be approved, and 

b) that the Chairman of the Panel, the Chief Executive and 
the Director of Commerce and Technology be authorised 
to sign the Statement on behalf of the Council. 

 
20. PUBLICATION OF THE 2005/06 ACCOUNTS   
 
 (Mr P Winrow of RSM Robson Rhodes LLP, the Council’s external 

auditors, was in attendance for consideration of this item) 
 
The Panel considered the draft report and accounts for the year 
2005/06 (a copy of which are appended in the Minute Book).  Having 
endorsed the Council’s letter of representation, Members were 
informed by Mr Winrow that an unqualified opinion had been provided 
on the accounts and that confirmation that the Council had achieved 
the required standards for all of the Use of Resources Code of 
Practice criteria now had been provided. 
 
Members were advised of those matters contained in the Action Plan 
where officers had taken a different view to that of the auditor and the 
reasons therefor.  Whereupon, it was 
 
 



RESOLVED 
 

a) that the letter of representation attached at Annex A to the 
report now submitted be approved and the Director of 
Commerce and Technology authorised to sign it on behalf 
of the Council; 

b) that the Auditor’s report be received and the appended 
action plan for dealing with the matters highlighted noted; 
and 

c) that the revised accounts at Annex B be approved for 
publication. 

 
21. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN PLAN 2006-07   
 
 Pursuant to Minute No. 10, the Panel received and noted a report by 

the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) to which was appended the Internal Audit and 
Assurance Plan 2006/07.  Having noted the way in which areas for 
audit were identified and the importance of linking the Plan to the Risk 
Register, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the contents of the report be noted. 
 

22. RISK REGISTER   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Internal Audit Manager (a copy of 

which appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended the Risk 
Register, the Panel was acquainted with the basis on which the 
Register had been compiled and the work remaining to be completed 
before it became fully operational. 
 
The Panel discussed the need for training for Members on the 
Register and for the Council to review its “appetite” for risk.  
Accordingly, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

a) that the work undertaken on the risk register so far be 
noted; and 

b) that training be provided for Members on the Risk 
Register. 

 
23. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information which would 
enable the identity of an individual to be obtained. 

 
24. LOCAL GOVERNMENT OMBUDSMAN - SETTLEMENT OF 

COMPLAINT   
 
 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 

Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 



Book) on a complaint against the Council by a member of the public 
and the terms of a compensatory payment negotiated by way of a 
local settlement. 
 

25. SPECIAL MEETING   
 
 Members noted that a special meeting of the Panel would be held on 

29th November 2006. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


